1  Abdul Karim v. The State, 2024 YLR 2635 

in Karachi.  It is no one’s case that the US$33,000 was 

purchased using any FX currency.  The sum of US$33,000 at the 

open market exchange rate totalled Ninety Four Lacs Twelve 

Thousand Five Hundred only (PKRs.94,12,500/-)  =  Nine Million 

Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred only 

(PKRs.9,412,500/-) was purchased exclusively from Karachi, 

Pakistan.  Given that the nationality of the three, that is the 

accused, the accused brother and Haji Sadik, are all Pakistani, 

and there is a border between Afghanistan and Pakistan, the 

learned DAG’s apprehension that the accused is a flight risk,